ORDINANCE NO. 22 - 23

By: Monique Lampke

An ordinance to reestablish DUI Enforcement and Education Fund (Fund 24) pursuant to the applicable sections of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC).

<u>Whereas</u>: The City of Bexley had previously established the DUI Enforcement and Education Fund (Fund 24); and

<u>Whereas:</u> This fund must be maintained and utilized pursuant to applicable sections of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY.

Section 1.

That a special revenue fund titled the DUI Enforcement and Education Fund (Fund 24) is hereby reestablished to receive fines submitted to the Bexley Police Department and shall be deposited to the credit of the Enforcement and Education Fund pursuant to ORC 4511.19 (G)(5)(a).

Section 2.

That this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public health and welfare of the City of Bexley and its residents and shall go into effect upon approval by the Mayor.

Passed:_____, 2023

Troy Markham, President of Council

Attest:

Matt McPeek, Clerk of Council

Approved:_____, 2023

Mayor Ben Kessler

First Reading: June 27, 2023 Second Reading: Third Reading: